



January 26, 2024

Hamburg Township Board of Trustees P.O. Box 157 Hamburg, Michigan 48139

Dear Members of the Board:

In February 2006 the Hamburg Township Board adopted a resolution recognizing the Hamburg Enhanced Recreation Organization (H.E.R.O.) as a Township volunteer organization and supporting their efforts as a community non-profit organization dedicated to creating opportunities to attract local and area-wide support for recreation and the community as a whole. This year H.E.R.O. will be hosting the Vietnam Memorial Moving Wall again this year from September 12 – 16, 2024 at Bennett Park.

H.E.R.O. installed banner poles on Merrill Road in Spring 2006 (under permit from the Livingston County Road Commission) approximately 200 yards south of the railroad track. To announce this year's Vietnam Memorial Moving Wall Visit to Hamburg we seek to install banners over the Merrill Road on these poles from August 1st through September 30th.

The County specifications for banners require a permit to be issued only to the governing body. H.E.R.O. respectfully requests the Hamburg Township Board to pass a resolution requesting a banner permit from the Livingston County Road Commission for the H.E.R.O. Moving Wall event scheduled at Manly Bennett Park this year. Further, that the Township Board request the County Board of Commissioners to waive any and all fees that may be associated with the Livingston County Road Commission banner permit.

H.E.R.O. appreciates your support to make this event a huge success for the community.

Sincerely,

Joanna G. Hardesty H.E.R.O. President (810) 626-3035





OVER-THE-ROAD BANNER APPLICATION FOR TOWNSHIP APPROVAL

APPLICANT: <u>Hamburg Enhanced Recreati</u>	on Organization
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 548	
Hamburg, MI 48139	_
PHONE: (810) 626-3035	E-MAIL h.e.r.o.rec@aol.com
CONTACT PERSON:	desty
PHONE: DAYTIME (810) 626-3035	CELL PHONE: (810) 397-9058
DATE(S) OF EVENT: September 12	- 16, 2024
DATES REQUESTED FOR BANNER DISPLAY	7:August 1 - September 30, 2024
DESCRIPTION OF EVENT: The Vietnam M	Memorial Moving Wall will be returning to Hamburg Township
September 12 – 16. Included with the Wall w	ill be educational displays.
RELEASE AND	HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT
an over-the-road banner. It is recognizes and ack property damage incurred for any reason whatsoe the Township of Hamburg, their elected officials, of whatsoever for injury (including death) to persons a arising out of, or resulting from, the placement of and discharges Hamburg Township, their elected demands, actions, causes of actions, damages a placement of the over-the-road banner. Applicant and removal of the banner. If Applicant fails to remotract for the removal of the banner and charge the	amages, risk and liability associated with the installation and display of mowledges that this includes, but is not limited to, personal injury and ver. Applicant further agrees to release, hold harmless and indemnify, ficers, agents, and employees, from any and all liability or responsibility and for any damage to any Township property, or the property of others, the over-the-road banner. Applicant further hereby waives, releases d officials, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims, and liabilities resulting from or arising directly or indirectly out of the further acknowledges and agrees it is solely responsible for installation nove the banner by the permit expiration date, Hamburg Township may be cost back to the Applicant. Applicant recognizes that it is responsible failure to do so will result in permanent ineligibility for future application
Agreed to this <u>26th</u> day of	<u>January</u> , 2024.
NAME (print) Hamburg Enhanced Rec	reation Organization (H.E.R.O.)
BY: Joanna Harding Jos	anna G. Hardesty
ITS: President	
TWP BOARD ACTION:	DATE:

RESOLUTION VIETNAM MEMORIAL WALL BANNER PERMIT REQUEST LIVINGSTON COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

At a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Township of Hamburg, Livings	ston
County, State of Michigan, held at the Hamburg Township Hall on,	
beginning at, there were:	
PRESENT:	
ABSENT:	
and the following preamble and resolution were moved for adoption by sup	oported
WHEREAS, in 2006, the non-profit, 501 (c)(3) organization - Hamburg Enhanced	

WHEREAS, in 2006, the non-profit, 501 (c)(3) organization - Hamburg Enhanced Recreation Organization (H.E.R.0.) was formed whose purpose is to support the continued development of recreational opportunities within Hamburg Township; and

WHEREAS, the Hamburg Township Board recognizes H.E.R.O. as a Township volunteer organization and supports their efforts to further enhance the recreational opportunities at the Manly Bennett Park facility; and

WHEREAS, H.E.R.O. is hosting the Vietnam Memorial Wall scheduled for September 12, 2024 through September 16, 2024 at Bennett Park; and

WHEREAS, to announce this event and draw the attention of the crowds of people that travel to and from the park facility during the baseball and soccer season, H.E.R.O. wishes to place a banner across Merrill Road on the banner poles permanently installed in the Merrill Road right-of-way located approximately 250 feet south of the railroad track; and

WHEREAS, a permit from the Livingston County Road Commission (LCRC) is required to place the banner and the LCRC will only issue a banner permit to the local municipality.

announcing the Vietnam Memorial Wall scheduled September 12, 2024 through September 16, 2024 at Bennett Park.
Upon a roll call vote of the Board, the following voted:
AYES:
NAYS: None
ABSENT:
Resolution Declared Adopted.
Certification
I, Michael H. Dolan, being the duly elected Clerk of the Township of Hamburg, Livingston County, Michigan, hereby certify that 1) the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Township Board, and the vote taken thereon, at the meeting described in the introductory paragraph, at which time a quorum was present and remained throughout; 2) the original of such resolution is on file in the Clerk's office; 3) the meeting was conducted, and public notice thereof was given, pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act (Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended) and 4) minutes of such meeting were kept and have been or will be made available as required thereby.
Date:

Michael H. Dolan, Hamburg Township Clerk

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hamburg Township Board of Trustees hereby requests a permit from the Livingston County Road Commission to place a banner across Merrill Road, from August 1, 2024 through September 30, 2024,